statements. The new standard will be effective for the Company as of the end of the current fiscal year ending September 30, 2007. Under SFAS
158 , the Company will recognize in its balance sheet an asset for each plan�s overfunded status or a liability for each plan�s underfunded status
and recognize, as a component of other comprehensive income, the changes in the funded status of the plans that arise during the year but are not
recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost. The measurement date provisions of SFAS 158 will have no impact on the Company�s
financial statements because the Company already uses the balance sheet date as the measurement date for its defined benefit pension plans.
Adoption of the statement will also have no impact on the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Income. It is not possible at this time to
determine what impact adoption of the statement will have on the Consolidated Balance Sheet and on Other Comprehensive Income as of, and
for the year ending, September 30, 2007. However, adoption of the statement would have had the following incremental effects on the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2006 (in thousands):

Before
Adoption

Effect of
Adoption

After
Adoption

Balance Sheet Line Item at September 30, 2006:
OTHER ASSETS (non-current)
Deferred income taxes $ 7,360 2,682 10,042
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accrued pension liability 6,283 � 6,283
OTHER LIABILITIES (non-current)
Accrued pension liability 18,208 7,664 25,872
SHAREHOLDER�S EQUITY
Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,415 (4,982 ) 3,433

8

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Note 8 � New Accounting Pronouncements 8

CUBIC CORPORATION

ITEM 2 - MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL

CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

March 31, 2007

Our two primary businesses are in the defense and transportation industries. These are high technology businesses that design, manufacture and
integrate complex systems and provide essential services to meet the needs of various federal and regional government agencies in the U.S. and
other nations around the world.

Cubic Defense Applications is a diversified supplier of constructive, live and virtual military training systems, services and communication